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The cover depicts the heart and soul of Gainesville, Texas. There are multiple recreational, 

entertainment, and community events going on all year.  The photo this year showcases our 

recently developed Farmers Market, a venue for daily food trucks, weekly entertainment, and an 

all year meeting spot, the City of Gainesville Municipal Airport, and our Leonard Park Aquatic 

Center.  

The Gainesville, Texas Farmers Market has revitalized the northern portion of Downtown by 

replacing a pothole ridden parking lot and constructing a place for people to gather. Over 60 

events were held at the Farmers Market in 2021 that brought in up to 3,000 people per event, 

including Fiesta Night held by the Gainesville Independent School District, the Gainesville Area 

Chamber of Commerce Summer Sounds Concert Series, the Annual Downtown Pumpkin Patch, 

concerts, markets, movie nights, and fundraisers. 

The City of Gainesville operates as the Administration and Fixed Base Operator for the Municipal 

Airport (KGLE). The Airport provides aviation fuel, charter flight facilities, conference room, rental 

and courtesy cars, catering, pilot supplies, and supports annual aircraft events. Tenants of this 

facility offer aircraft maintenance, hangar rental, crop dusting, and aircraft painting. Airport 

Management is charged to comply with applicable Federal Aviation Administration Regulations 

as well as other federal, state, and local laws. Airport Management ensures safe airfield 

operations utilizing the latest technology available, administers all leases and production areas 

on the property, provides fiscal responsibility, plans and develops improvements to the 

aerodrome, directs safety and security measures, and works with other City departments for the 

well-being of the City’s residents and airport users. 

This year the Airport was awarded the 2022 Texas General Aviation Airport of the Year. 

Summertime is always a pleasure with the opening of the Leonard Park Aquatic Center.  Located 

on the property next to the Frank Buck Zoo, the swimming pool is just one of the many activites 

located for people of all ages to enjoy. 
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March 25, 2021 

Honorable Mayor and City Council 
and to the Citizens of the City of Gainesville, Texas: 

The Annual Comprehensive Financial Report of the City of Gainesville (the “City”) for the fiscal  
year ended September 30, 2021, is hereby submitted as mandated by both local ordinances and 
state statutes. These ordinances and statutes require that the City issue an annual report on its 
financial position and activity, and that an independent firm of certified public accountants audit 
this report. 

Responsibility for both accuracy of the data, and the completeness and fairness of the presentation, 
including all disclosures rests with management. Management of the City is responsible for 
establishing and maintaining an internal control structure designed to ensure that the assets of the 
City are protected from loss, theft, or misuse and to ensure that adequate accounting data is 
compiled to allow for the preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles. The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not 
absolute, assurance that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes 
that:  (1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived and (2) the 
valuation costs and benefits require estimates and judgements by management. All disclosures 
necessary to enable the reader to gain an understanding of the City’s financial activities have been 
included. 

The City Council contracts with Schalk and Smith, Certified Public Accountants. The independent 
auditor has issued an unmodified (“clean”) opinion on the City’s financial statements for the year 
ended September 30, 2021, and the auditor’s report is located at the front of the financial section 
of the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 

Management provides a narrative introduction, overview, and analysis to accompany the basic 
financial statements in the form of Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A). This letter 
of transmittal is designed to complement the MD&A and should be read in conjunction with it. 
The City’s MD&A can be found immediately following the independent auditors’ report. 

GENERAL INFORMATION – CITY OF GAINESVILLE 

The City is located in North Central Texas and was originally incorporated in 1873, with the first 
Charter being adopted in 1909 and the latest revision made on August 10, 1996. The City currently 
has a land area of 19.47 square miles and, as of the 2020 U.S. Census, a population of 17,394. The 
City is a home rule city and operates under the Council-Manager form of government. The City is 
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comprised of six (6) wards. Each alternating year, voters of three wards elect their representatives, 
and, in odd numbered years, a citywide election is held for the Mayor’s position. The City Council 
is responsible, among other things, for passing ordinances, adopting the budget, appointing 
committees, and hiring the City Manager, City Attorney, and City Secretary. 

The Charter requires that the City Council appoint a City Manager to act as the chief administrative 
and executive officer of the City. The City Manager is not appointed for a fixed time and may be 
removed at the will and pleasure of the majority of the City Council. One of the responsibilities of 
the City Manager is to appoint and remove department heads and conduct the general affairs of 
the City in accordance with the policies of the City Council. The City Manager is also responsible 
for carrying out the policies and ordinances of the City Council, and for overseeing the day-to-day 
operations of the City government.  

The City provides to its citizens a full range of services including police and fire protection, water 
and sewer service, solid waste disposal, park and recreational activities, special events, 
maintenance of streets, cemetery, and stormwater control maintenance. In addition, the City 
provides planning for future land use, traffic control, building inspection and code compliance, 
operates one eighteen-hole golf course, the Frank Buck Zoo, Leonard Park Aquatic Center, and a 
general aviation airport. Electric, gas, telephone, cable television, and internet services are 
provided by private utilities including but not limited to PenTex Energy, Oncor, Atmos Energy, 
Suddenlink, Nortex, and multiple telephone companies. 

In addition, the City maintains extensive budgetary controls. The objective of these controls is to 
ensure compliance with legal provisions embodied in the annual appropriated budget approved by 
the City Council. Activities of the General, Debt Service, Municipal Golf Course, Water and 
Sewer, Solid Waste, Airport, Stormwater, Assigned Project Fund, and Hotel/Motel Tax funds are 
included in the annual appropriated budget. The City Manager is authorized to transfer budgeted 
amounts within and among departments, while the City Council through a budget amendment 
ratifies any transfers and/or amendments made by the City Manager. 

The City’s accounting records for general governmental activities are maintained on a modified 
accrual basis, with revenues being recorded when available and measurable, and expenditures 
being recorded when the services or goods are received and the liabilities incurred. Accounting 
records for the City’s utilities and other proprietary activities are maintained on the accrual basis. 

During the fiscal year, budgetary control is maintained by the review of purchase orders for 
compliance with adopted policies and procedures. Purchase orders that exceed appropriated 
balances are not released until they have been further reviewed and approved by the City Manager 
or his representative. Departmental appropriations that have not been expended by the department 
at the end of the fiscal year lapse and are not available for use unless appropriated in the ensuing 
fiscal year’s budget. 

Prior to September 1, the City Manager submits to the City Council a proposed operating budget 
for the fiscal year commencing the following October 1. The operating budget includes proposed 
expenditures and the means of financing them. A public hearing is conducted to obtain taxpayer 
comments. Prior to October 1, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance. 
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LOCAL ECONOMIC CONDITIONS AND OUTLOOK 

Gainesville is located approximately 60 miles north from the centers of both Dallas and Fort Worth 
and therefore is not considered as a typical suburban community. In fact, due to its location and 
size, Gainesville is considered as a rural community. While many attributes contribute to this 
perception, the economic reality for Gainesville is that is has become an economic hub for the 
North Central Texas and Southern Oklahoma Regions. The northern City limits are approximately 
one (1) mile from the Red River and Oklahoma border. The population service area of forty miles 
is in excess of 465,000 people. As a result, Gainesville is the largest employment center between 
Denton, Texas, Ardmore, Oklahoma, Wichita Falls, and Sherman, Texas. Gainesville is the 
business, service, and retail center for its region. Fueling this growth is the fact that Gainesville is 
at the crossroads of Interstate 35, the nation’s main north-south trade route that runs from Canada 
to Mexico, and US Highway 82, the major east/west corridor serving all of northern Texas from 
Texarkana to Amarillo. Gainesville’s economic diversity ranges from being considered the capital 
of the world’s quarter horse industry to manufacturing roofing materials. The City’s municipal 
airport is home to one of the world’s leading airplane seat manufacturers. The City of Gainesville’s 
strategic location attracts business growth in service, distribution, and transportation. The 
extensive resources available to companies include the North Texas Medical Center, North Central 
Texas College, close proximity to three major universities, skilled labor, transportation, and 
infrastructure upgrades continue to prove beneficial for the City of Gainesville in recruiting 
businesses to join the City’s appealing friendly environment. 

Historically, unemployment in Gainesville has been lower than the state average (3.7% Gainesville 
vs. 4.7% Texas). The new business development and diversity of economy are the main reasons 
for this lower unemployment rate. Gainesville’s diversified employment center is fueled by the 
gaming industry in Oklahoma and by an increasingly trained workforce in various industries, 
including oil, gas, plastic molding, metal fabricating, metal finishing, aerospace, and agriculture. 
The following are significant program, infrastructure, and business developments for fiscal year 
2020-2021: 

 The City continued its demolition program in Fiscal Year 2021 by demolishing twenty-
nine (29) substandard structures.  Thirteen (13) new construction permits were issued on 
previous residential infill lots. 

 The City’s Elm Fork Trinity River project was completed in the 2020-2021 fiscal year with 
a total asset cost of $498,662. 

 A project to expand and renovate the Solid Waste Fund’s transfer station continued during 
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 with $1,620,164 in total cumulative cost at year’s end. 

 The City continued its street and utility maintenance project (SUMP). A total of $1,540,490 
was expended for SUMP during Fiscal Year 2021. 

 A project to construct the City’s new Fire Station No. 3 was completed in the 2021 fiscal 
year at a cumulative cost of $2,897,378. 

 The City completed master plan studies ($430,000) for its water system, sanitary sewer 
collection system, thoroughfare system, and sidewalk system in Fiscal Year 2021. 
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 The City also completed an impact fee study that will be implemented for reducing the cost 
of providing infrastructure to new residential and/or commercial development in the future.  

 GrandWay Travel Center, located at 3590 North I-35, completed a new travel stop 
($3,000,000). 

 Harbor Freight Tools remodeled and opened a previously closed retail space at 1008 
Highway US-82 ($220,000). 

 Trident completed an expansion of their facility at 2300 North I-35 ($1,728,000). 
 Advanced Pedestals obtained a certificate of occupancy for its facility located at 2227 

Foundry Road. 
 GAF Materials Corporation began remodeling their existing facility, located at 1301 

Corporate, and also expanding the facility by 400,000 square feet (over $21 million). 
 Refinery Road Veterinary Clinic is expanding their facility and adding a new small animal 

clinic adjacent to their location at 1913 Refinery Road ($1,700,000). 
 Agarwal Medical is planning a new office at 719 N. Grand Avenue ($350,200). 
 Sweet Jayne’s Bakeshop obtained a permit to construct a new location at 211 N. Weaver 

($600,000). 
 Willowick Apartments, located at 1501 Newland Drive, completed a remodeling project 

(approximately $2.5 million). 
 Express Car Wash opened a new service location at 917 N. Grand Avenue ($250,000). 
 Taco Bueno remodeled and opened a previously closed restaurant space at 501 W. 

California ($96,000). 

Ad Valorem Tax 

The City is empowered to levy an Ad Valorem Tax on both real and business personal property 
located within its boundaries. The levy is set based on the Certified Tax Roll presented to the City 
by the Chief Tax Appraiser in July of each year. This is prior to settlement of any lawsuits which 
can take several months and can change the total assessed valuation. The tax levy is calculated at 
a 100% collection rate for Debt Service Fund and 97% for the General Fund. 

Allocation of Ad Valorem Taxes 

The revenue to be received from current tax collections is distributed between the General Fund 
and Debt Service Fund according to the ratio for allocation that is set when the budget is adopted. 
Allocation of ad valorem tax revenues by purpose for fiscal year 2021 and the preceding four years 
is reflected in the following table. The amounts in the table are per one hundred dollars of assessed 
value. 

Purpose 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 

General 0.495200 0.479290 0.496790 0.467740 0.432900 
Debt Service 0.192300 0.217000 0.225750 0.254800 0.272130

Total 0.687500 0.696290 0.722540 0.722540 0.705030 
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For Fiscal Year 2021, the Total Assessed Taxable Value increased by $8,073,763 or 0.54% over 
the prior year. 

Long-term Financial Planning 

In order to provide the City with pertinent data to make decisions for multi-year policy direction, 
master plans have been developed with the help of third party consultants. The documents focus 
on City needs for twenty or more years. These plans provide reasonable long-term objectives and 
realistic costs (at the time of the study), but the plans do not set practical methods for funding the 
improvements. In FY 2021, Gainesville completed master plans for its water, sewer, drainage, and 
street systems. The City also completed a study on impact fees during FY 2021, which could be 
fully implemented in the 2022 fiscal year. 

Gainesville examines its debt schedule annually to determine when it can issue debt for the 
succeeding 20 years without increasing the tax rate. Currently, the City can issue a total of $42.27 
million (FY 2022 - $7.63 million, FY 2024 - $2.34 million, FY 2026 - $3.63 million, FY 2028 - 
$3.74 million, FY 2030 – $4.05 million, FY 2032 - $2.54 million, FY 2034 - $6.23 million, FY 
2036 - $5.92 million, and FY 2037 - $6.19 million) in the next twenty years without increasing the 
tax rate to help reach its long-term goals.  Additionally, in FY 2023, the City plans to issue $7.45 
million in bonds for water and sewer projects that will be funded from the City’s Water and Sewer 
Fund. The City Council will not approve a bond that increases the tax rate without voter approval. 

The City utilizes the master plans along with the debt schedule to create a five-year capital 
improvement program (CIP), which is fiscally constrained by the five-year budget. The CIP and 
five-year budget are used as planning tools and do not commit the City to any project or project 
funding. The intent of the CIP and five-year budget is for the City to prioritize specific capital 
improvements and the means of financing the improvements during the subsequent five years.  
Recommended improvements are not approved until official action has been taken by the City 
Council to authorize funding for the improvements through its annual budget process. 

The CIP and five-year budget for fiscal years 2022-2026 were approved by the City Council and 
are included in the fiscal year 2022 budget document. The CIP identifies the estimated costs of 
proposed future capital projects and the anticipated method of funding for each project. The total 
five-year program identified $52.73 million in total capital expenditures. The CIP breaks these 
expenditures into two separate categories:  recurring at $11.92 million or 22.61% and non-
recurring at $40.81 million or 77.39%. 

Financial Policies 

The City is required by ordinance to maintain a ninety (90) day reserve. At the close of fiscal year 
2021, the City had a 185-day operating cash reserve for the General Fund. Detailed financial 
policies are included as part of the City’s budget document and in the City’s ordinances. 
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As Management of the City of Gainesville (the City), we offer readers of the City’s financial
statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the City for the fiscal 
year ended September 30, 2021.  Please read the following in conjunction with the enclosed letter 
of transmittal and basic financial statements. 

Financial Highlights 

• The assets and deferred outflows of resources of the City of Gainesville exceeded its 
liabilities and deferred inflows at the close of the most recent fiscal year by $76,018,741 
(net position) (pg. 7 and 24).  Of this amount, $18,425,209 or 24.2% is unrestricted net 
position, which may be used to meet the City’s ongoing obligations to citizens and 
creditors. 

• The City’s net position increased $7,736,348 or 11.3% (pg. 8) from last fiscal year’s net 
position. The governmental net position increased $5,693,731 or 16.5%, and the business 
type activities increased $2,042,617 or 6.1%.     

• Per City ordinance, Gainesville keeps a minimum of 90 days of budgeted operating 
expenses on hand in the General Fund.  Any cash in excess of this amount can be used for 
other projects.  The total fund balance in the General Fund at the close of Fiscal Year 2021 
was $9,186,996 (pg. 27) and of that amount $8,268,194 is cash.  This represents 185 days 
of operation.  The City met its revised budget General Fund increase in fund balance of 
$133,995 and transferred an excess amount of $2,424,295 into the Assigned Projects Fund 
at year end. 

• The City’s total debt outstanding decreased by $3,216,781 or 8.1% (pg. 18) during the 
current fiscal year. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the City’s basic financial 
statements.  The reporting focus is on the City as a whole and on individual major funds.  It is 
intended to present a more comprehensive view of the City’s financial activities. 

The basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 1) government-wide financial 
statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements.  This report also 
contains required supplementary information and other supplemental information in addition to 
the basic financial statements themselves. 

Government-wide Financial Statements.  The government-wide financial statements include the 
Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities.  These statements are designed to 
provide readers with a broad overview of the City’s finances in a manner similar to a private-sector 
business.  Both are prepared using the economic resources focus and the accrual basis of 
accounting, meaning that all the current year’s revenues and expenses are included regardless of 
when cash is received or paid. 
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The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the City’s assets and liabilities, 
including capital assets and long-term obligations.  The difference between the two is reported as 
net position.  Over time, the increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator 
of whether the financial position of the City is improving or deteriorating.  Other indicators of the 
City’s financial position should be taken into consideration, such as the change in the City’s 
property tax base and condition of the City’s infrastructure (i.e. roads, drainage systems, water and 
sewer lines, etc.) in order to more accurately assess the overall financial condition of the City. 

The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the City’s net position changed 
during the most recent fiscal year.  It focuses on both the gross and net costs of the government’s 
various activities and, thus, summarizes the cost of providing specific government services.  This 
statement includes all current year revenues and expenses.  

The government-wide financial statements include not only the City of Gainesville itself (known 
as the primary government), but also a legally separate economic development corporation, 
Gainesville Economic Development Corporation, for which the City is financially accountable.  
Financial information for this component unit is reported separately from the financial information 
presented for the primary government itself.  The government–wide financial statements can be 
found on pages 24 through 26 of this report. 

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities divide the City’s activities into two 
types: 

Governmental Activities – Most of the City’s basic services are reported here, including general 
government, police and fire protection, planning for future land use, traffic control, building 
inspection, public health, parks, zoo, recreational activities, street construction and maintenance, 
cemetery operations, and cultural events.  Property tax, sales tax, occupancy tax, and franchise 
fees provide the majority of the financing for these activities. 

Business-type activities – Activities for which the City charges a fee to customers to pay most or 
all of the costs of a service it provides are reported here.  The City’s business-type activities include 
water production and distribution, wastewater collection and treatment, solid waste collection and 
disposal, municipal airport operations, stormwater drainage, and the municipal golf course. 

Fund Financial Statements.  The City, like other state and local governments, uses fund 
accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements.  A fund 
is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been 
segregated for specific activities or objectives.  These statements focus on the most significant 
funds and may be used to find more detailed information about the City’s most significant 
activities.  All of the funds of the City can be divided into two categories: governmental funds and 
proprietary funds. 

Governmental Funds - Governmental funds are used to account for the majority of the City’s 
activities, which are essentially the same functions reported as governmental activities in the 
government-wide statements.  However, unlike the government-wide financial statements, 
governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable 
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resources, as well as spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year.  Such information 
may be useful in evaluating a government’s near-term financing requirements. 

The focus of the governmental funds financial statements is narrower than that of the government-
wide financial statements.  Therefore, it is useful to compare the information presented for 
governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental activities in the 
government-wide financial statements.  By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term 
impact of the government’s near-term financing decisions.  Both the governmental funds’ Balance 
Sheet and the governmental funds’ Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund 
Balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison.  These reconciliations explain the 
differences between the government’s activities as reported in the government-wide statements 
and the information presented in the governmental funds financial statements. 

The City reports twenty (20) individual governmental funds, two of which are permanent.  
Information is presented separately in the governmental funds’ Balance Sheet and in the 
governmental funds’ Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances for the 
General Fund and the Assigned Projects Fund, which are considered major funds.  Data for the 
other governmental funds is combined into a single, aggregated presentation.  Individual fund data 
for each of the non-major governmental funds is provided in the form of combining statements 
elsewhere in this report.  The City’s governmental funds begin on page 27 of this report. 

Proprietary Funds - When the City charges customers for the services it provides, the activities 
are generally reported in the proprietary funds.  The City of Gainesville maintains one type of 
proprietary fund, which is referred to as an enterprise fund. 

Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions presented as business-type activities in the 
government-wide financial statements. The City uses enterprise funds to account for its water and 
sewer operations, solid waste services, the operation of the municipal airport, stormwater drainage 
utilities, and the operation of the municipal golf course.  These services are primarily provided to 
outside or non-governmental customers. 

Proprietary funds financial statements provide the same type of information as the government-
wide financial statements, only in more detail.  The proprietary funds financial statements provide 
separate information for the water and sewer operations, solid waste services, stormwater drainage, 
and the municipal airport all of which are considered major funds of the City.  The Golf Course 
Fund is considered a non-major fund, but because it is the only non-major fund, it is reported along 
with the major funds.  The proprietary funds begin on page 31 of this report. 

Notes to the Financial Statements.  The notes provide additional information that is essential to 
a full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  
The notes to the financial statements also present certain required supplementary information 
concerning the City’s progress in funding its obligation to provide pension benefits to its 
employees.  The notes begin on page 37 of this report. 

Other Information.  In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this 
report also presents supplementary information concerning budgetary compliance of the City’s 
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progress in funding its obligation to provide pension benefits and other post-employment benefits 
(OPEB) to its employees.  Required supplementary information begins on page 75 of this report.   

A budgetary comparison has been provided for the General Fund, as well as the other governmental 
funds, to demonstrate compliance with budget.  The combining statements referred to earlier in 
connection with non-major governmental funds are presented immediately following the notes to 
financial statements.  In the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR), we include a 
statistical section, which is the chief source of information regarding the government’s economic 
condition.  The statistical section is organized into five areas: Financial Trends; Revenue Capacity; 
Debt Capacity; Demographic and Economic Information; and Operating Information. 

Government-Wide Financial Analysis 

Total assets of the City on September 30, 2021 were $124,328,735; deferred outflows of resources 
were $1,986,980, total liabilities were $48,935,093, and deferred inflows of resources were 
$1,361,881, resulting in a net position balance of $76,018,741 (pg. 7 and 24).  This is a 11.3% 
increase from the prior fiscal year. 

The City’s total net position equals $76,018,741.  A portion of the net position, $7,256,380 or 9.6% 
represents resources that are subject to restrictions on how they may be used (pg. 7 and 24).  The 
restricted net position has decreased from the prior year by $382,408 or 5.0%.  This decrease was 
primarily due to construction in progress that was completed during the 2021 fiscal year.  Capital 
assets (land, buildings, machinery, and equipment) net of related debt total $50,337,152 or 66.2% 
of total net position. This represents an increase of $2,575,973 or 5.4% compared to the prior year.  
The second largest portion of the City’s net position, $18,425,209 or 24.2% of net position reflects 
unrestricted net position, which may serve the ongoing desires of its citizens. 

The following table reflects the condensed Statement of Net Position as of September 30, 2021
(page 24):  

(Remainder of page left blank intentionally.) 
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Net Position 

Governmental Activities      Business Type Activities Totals 

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 

Current and Other Assets $27,385,882 $23,145,827 $10,509,441 $10,165,525 $37,895,323 $33,311,352

Restricted Cash 1,802,237 2,962,539 2,910,952 3,655,843 4,713,189        6,618,382

Capital Assets 31,377,640 30,849,086  50,342,583 49,558,600 81,720,223 80,407,686

     Total Assets 60,565,759 56,957,452 63,762,976 63,379,968 124,328,735 120,337,420

Deferred Outflow of 
Resources Related to 
Pensions, OPEB, and Loss 
of Refunding 1,494,925 1,407,421 492,055 478,806 1,986,980 1,886,227

Long–term Liabilities 
Outstanding 17,954,270 19,709,266 25,205,492 27,125,866 43,159,762 46,835,132

Other Liabilities 2,729,380 2,725,250 3,045,951 2,715,035 5,775,331 5,440,285

    Total Liabilities 20,683,650 22,434,516 28,251,443 29,840,901 48,935,093 52,275,417

Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to 
Pensions 1,133,448 1,380,502 228,433 285,335         1,361,881 1,665,837

Net Investment in Capital 
Assets 21,542,140 20,790,472 28,795,012 26,970,707 50,337,152 47,761,179

Restricted 7,256,380 7,638,788 - - 7,256,380 7,638,788

Unrestricted 11,445,066 6,120,595 6,980,143        6,761,831 18,425,209 12,882,426

     Total Net Position $40,243,586 $34,549,855 $35,775,155 $33,732,538 $76,018,741 $68,282,393

(Remainder of page left blank intentionally.) 
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The following table provides a summary of the City’s operations for the year ended September 30, 
2021.  Overall, the City had an increase in net position of $7,736,348. 

Changes in Net Position 
Governmental Activities Business Type Activities  Totals  

 2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020 

Revenues:  

Program Revenues:  

Fines, Fees, and 
Charges for 
Services $2,153,431 $1,718,873 $15,983,759 $15,175,209 $18,137,190 $16,894,082

Operating Grants &  
Contributions  2,144,256 951,549 100,663 127,726 2,244,919         1,079,275

General Revenues:  

Property Taxes  8,707,453 8,414,308 - - 8,707,453 8,414,308

     Sales Taxes  6,037,291 6,437,327 - - 6,037,291 6,437,327

Other Taxes and        
Fees 

2,175,344 1,908,432 - - 2,175,344 1,908,432

Other Misc.  1,364,251 535,743 219,527 879,132 1,583,778 1,414,875

Total Revenues  22,582,026 19,966,232 16,303,949 16,182,067 38,885,975 36,148,299

Expenses:  

     General 
        Government  

2,673,307 2,191,967 - - 2,673,307 2,191,967

     Community 
        Development 

482,703 518,099 - - 482,703 518,099

     Finance  573,688 537,711 - - 573,688 537,711

     Public Safety  10,248,969 10,475,290 - - 10,248,969 10,475,290

     Public Works  4,565,049 4,323,539 - - 4,565,049 4,323,539

     Interest on Long  
        Term Debt 

331,511 408,132 - - 331,511 408,132

     Bond Issuance Cost - - - - - - 

     Water & Sewer  - - 6,388,540 6,271,635 6,388,540 6,271,635

     Municipal Airport  - - 1,566,473 1,318,696 1,566,473 1,318,696

     Golf Course  - - 351,561 340,433 351,561 340,433

     Stormwater  - - 725,619 782,941 725,619 782,941

     Solid Waste  - - 3,242,207 3,187,700 3,242,207 3,187,700

Total Expenses  18,875,227 18,454,738 12,274,400 11,901,405 31,149,627 30,356,143

Increase(Decrease)in 
Net Position Before 
Transfers 3,706,799 1,511,494 4,029,549 4,280,662 7,736,348 5,792,156

Transfers In (Out)  1,986,932 1,635,101 (1,986,932) (1,635,101) - - 

Increase(Decrease) in 
Net Position 

5,693,731 3,146,595 2,042,617 2,645,561 7,736,348 5,792,156

Net Position 10/01  34,549,855 31,403,260 33,732,538 31,086,977 68,282,393 62,490,237

Net Position 09/30 $40,243,586 $34,549,855 $35,775,155 $33,732,538 $76,018,741 $68,282,393

The following graphs provide a summary of the operations for the year ended September 30, 2021.  
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Governmental Activities    The statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview 
of the City’s finances in a manner similar to a private-sector business.  Both are prepared using the 
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economic resources focus and the accrual basis of accounting, meaning that all the current year’s 
revenues and expenses are included regardless of when cash is received or paid. Governmental-
type activities include services largely funded through non-exchange revenues (taxes are the most 
common example).  

Revenues from governmental activities increased over the prior year by a net amount of 
$2,615,794, or 13.1%.  Property taxes, the largest governmental revenue source, increased 
$293,145 or 3.5% due to new construction and increased real property valuations while sales taxes 
decreased $400,036 or 6.2% primarily due to continuing sluggish activity in the oil and gas 
industry.  The largest increase in revenues came in operating grants and contributions, which 
increased by $1,192,707 or 125.3% as a result of federal funding provided because of the COVID-
19 pandemic.  Expenses of governmental activities also increased over the prior year, though not 
nearly at the same magnitude as revenues.  Overall, expenses of government activities increased 
$420,489 or 2.3%.  However, interest expense on the City’s long term debt decreased $76,621 or 
18.8% due to a reduction of interest rates in the bond market.  

The following graph depicts the five-year history of the expenses and revenues of the City’s 
governmental activities.  
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The following graphs depict current year revenues and expenses of governmental activities by 
source. 
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Business-Type Activities. Total business-type activities increased net position by $2,042,617 or 
6.1%.  Key elements to this change in net position are as follows: 

• Total revenues of business-type activities increased $121,882 or 0.75%.  Of this increase, 
revenues from fines, fees, and charges for services increased $808,550 while revenues from 
grants, contributions, and other miscellaneous sources decreased by $686,668. 

• Total expenses of business-type activities increased $372,995 or 3.1%.  Contributing to 
this increase were increases in the expenses of the Water and Sewer Fund ($116,905 or 
1.9%), the Municipal Airport Fund ($247,777 or 18.8%), the Solid Waste Fund ($54,507 
or 1.7%), and the Golf Fund ($11,128 or 3.3%).  Total expenses of the Stormwater Fund 
decreased $57,322 or 7.3%. 

• The Water and Sewer Fund’s operating revenues increased by $187,760 or 2.2% compared 
to the prior year due to increases in residential and commercial water sales as well as 
wastewater charges. 

• Although the Municipal Airport Fund’s fuel sales and charges for services increased 
$116,940 or 10.1%, its total revenues decreased from the prior year by $282,125 or 16.4% 
principally due to the prior year accounting treatment of an agreement for resurfacing the 
airport’s taxiways.  

• As noted above, total expenses for the Municipal Airport Fund increased $247,777 or 
18.8%.  The most substantial increase in expenses occurred in supplies and materials 
expense, which increased $241,190 or 29.3%. 

• Total revenues at the golf course decreased by $91,039 or 22.1% primarily due to a 
decrease in transfers received from the City’s General Fund of $99,748. 

• Operating revenues for the Solid Waste Fund increased $255,111 or 5.5% compared to the 
prior year primarily due to significant increases in solid waste residential revenues, fees 
charged for solid waste items received at the City’s transfer station, and roll-off/compactor 
pick-up fees. 

• Operating revenues of the Stormwater Fund increased $28,777 or 3.0%.  Additionally, 
operating expenses of the fund decreased by $14,646 or 2.4%. 

As a result of the revenue and expense changes described above, three of the City’s proprietary 
funds experienced increases in their respective net positions during the 2021 fiscal year while the 
other two experienced decreases.  The net position of the Water and Sewer Fund increased 
$1,222,010 or 9.4%.  The net position of the Municipal Airport Fund decreased $125,223 or 4.1%.  
The Solid Waste Fund’s net position increased $781,779 or 17.8%, and, additionally, the 
Stormwater Fund’s net position also increased $195,336 or 1.5%.  The net position of the Golf 
Fund decreased by $31,285.  
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Financial Analysis of the Government’s Funds Statements

Governmental Funds.  The focus of the City’s governmental funds is to provide information on 
near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources.  Such information is useful in 
assessing the City’s financing requirements.  In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as 
a useful measure of a government’s net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal 
year. 

As of the end of the current fiscal year, the City’s governmental funds reported combined fund 
balances of $27,533,121, an increase over the prior year of $3,153,306 or 12.9% (pg. 27 and 29).   
Fund balances are classified as follows: 

• Non-spendable.  Funds that cannot be spent because either they are not in a spendable form 
or they are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 

• Restricted.  Funds spent only for specific purposes because of City Charter or Code; state 
or federal laws; or externally imposed conditions by grantors or creditors. 

• Committed.  Funds that can be used only for specific purposes as determined by a formal 
action of City Council by ordinance or resolution. 

• Assigned.  Funds that are designated by management for specific purposes determined by 
a formal action of the City Council. 

• Unassigned.  All funds not included in other spendable classifications. 

Approximately 33.3% of the fund balance or $9,180,278 (pg. 27) constitutes the unassigned fund 
balance, which is reported in the General Fund and is available for spending at the government’s 
discretion.  The remainder of the fund balance is not available for general spending and is classified 
as follows:  Non-spendable $1,692,338 or 6.2%: Restricted $5,570,760 or 20.2%; and Assigned 
$11,089,745 or 40.3% (pg. 27). 

The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the City.  At the end of fiscal year 2021, the fund 
balance in the General Fund was $9,186,996 (page 27 and 29), of which $8,268,194 is in cash.  
There was a net increase in the General Fund fund balance of $133,995 or 1.5% for the year.   

Key factors in increases or decreases of certain other governmental fund balances are: 

• The Debt Service Fund is utilized for retirement of debt financed through taxes.  This fund 
has a restricted fund balance of $1,917,509 (pg. 85 and 89).  It increased during the year 
by $315,289 or 19.7%.  A key factor in this increase was a greater collection amount for 
property taxes than had been budgeted by the City.  Additionally, the City’s debt service 
expenditures for the year decreased by $129,380 or 7.7% as compared to the previous year 
of 2020. 

• The Assigned Projects Fund has a restricted fund balance of $7,747,633 (pg. 27 and 29).  
This fund balance increased during the year by $2,061,418 or 36.3%.    The City Council 
passed an ordinance at the end of 2021 directing excess revenues above the City’s $133,995 
budgeted amount for the General Fund be transferred into the Assigned Projects Fund.  The 
amount of this transfer was $2,424,295.   
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• The Cable Peg Fee Fund has a restricted fund balance of $207,828 (pages 83 and 87).  This 
represents a $21,812 or 11.7% increase from the prior year.  Revenues exceeded budget by 
$8,974 or 69.6%, and, because expenditures amounted to only $61, there was a positive 
increase to fund balance (pg. 98). 

• The 2018 CO Bond Fund, which was established for constructing a new fire station and 
continuing the City’s SUMP for reconstructing streets, has a restricted fund balance of 
$1,549,618 (page 85).  Fund balance decreased by $1,367,877 or 46.9% during Fiscal Year 
2021 primarily as the result of $1,263,374 in capital expenditures made on the fund’s 
various projects.  

• The Hotel/Motel Fund accounts for occupancy tax revenues and expenditures and shows 
an ending restricted fund balance of $865,590 (pg. 82 and 86).  This amount reflects a 
$375,648 or 76.7% fund balance increase from the 2020 fiscal year ending balance. The 
significant increase in fund balance for this fund was mostly due to occupancy tax revenues 
exceeding the City’s budget by $329,272 or 54.9% as a significant increase in tourism and 
hotel occupancy accompanied the decline of the COVID-19 pandemic.   

Proprietary Funds.  The City’s proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in 
the government-wide financial statements, but in more detail (pg. 31 through 36).  The unrestricted 
net position of the Water and Sewer Fund is $3,392,958; the Solid Waste Fund is $2,372,203; 
Stormwater Utility Fund is $874,287; Municipal Airport Fund is $459,594; and the Golf Course 
Fund has an unrestricted net position of a negative $118,899.   

At fiscal year-end 2021, Gainesville’s Water and Sewer Fund had an unrestricted cash balance of 
$3,740,826.  The Solid Waste Fund cash balance was $3,298,572.  The Stormwater Utility Fund 
cash balance was $994,550.  The Airport Fund’s cash was $609,779, and the Golf Fund’s cash was 
$9,564. 

Business-type activities increased the City’s net position by $2,042,617 or 6.1% (pg. 8 and 34).  
As noted previously, three of the City’s proprietary funds saw an increase in net position for the 
2021 fiscal year while the other two experienced a decrease.  Following are the key elements of 
these increases/decreases: 

• The Water and Sewer Fund had an increase in net position of $1,222,010 or 9.4% (page 
33) and a small decrease in its net capital assets of $70,003 or 0.3% which is attributed to 
depreciation exceeding asset additions for the year. 

• The Solid Waste Fund increased its net position by $781,779 or 17.8% and had an increase 
in net capital assets of $1,194,898 or 59.5% as a result of an ongoing project to expand 
and renovate the City’s transfer station. 

• The Stormwater Fund experienced an increase in net position of $195,336 or 1.5% due to 
the changes in revenues and expenses noted previously.  Its net capital assets decreased by 
$217,559 or 1.2% due to depreciation. 

• Net position of the City’s municipal airport decreased by $125,223 or 4.1% primarily 
because of the decrease in total revenues and increase in total expenses as noted 
previously. 
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• The Golf Course Fund’s total net position decreased $31,285 primarily because of the 
decrease in total revenues of $91,039 or 22.1% noted previously.  Additionally, total 
expenses at the golf course increased $11,128 or 3.3%. 

General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

For fiscal year 2021, the City budgeted an overall increase in the fund balance of the General Fund 
of $133,995 (page 76).  During the year, however, actual General Fund revenues exceeded 
projections by more than $1.7 million (page 75) while actual expenditures totaled $947,184 less 
(page 76) than budgeted.  As a result, at the close of fiscal year 2021, the City Council approved 
an ordinance directing that any excess funds in the General Fund greater than the City’s budgeted 
amount of $133,995 be placed into the City’s Assigned Projects Fund.  Accordingly, as of 
September 30, 2021, $2,424,295 was transferred from the General Fund into the Assigned Projects 
Fund (page 29).  This amount, along with other funds in the Assigned Projects Fund, will be used 
for additional capital improvements or projects going forward. 

General Fund revenues in the original budget for fiscal year 2021 were conservatively increased 
in the final budget by $259,860 or 4.6% (page 75).  However, the actual revenue total at year-end 
was more than the final budget by $1,704,133 or 11.6%. Actual revenue finished greater than the 
final budget mainly due to higher than budgeted sales taxes of $996,432.  In addition, ad valorem 
taxes ($231,907); franchise fees ($13,805); service charges ($196,294); beverage taxes ($8,267); 
licenses and permits ($147,171); fines and forfeitures ($50,196); investment income ($1,162); 
intergovernmental revenues ($1,101); and other income ($57,798) all exceeded budget.   

A comparison of actual expenses to the City’s final budget shows that out of the nineteen 
departments in the General Fund, eighteen came in under budget for the fiscal year (page 75).  As 
noted above, actual total expenditures for fiscal year 2021 were under the final budget by $947,184 
or 5.5%.  Capital outlay for the City did finish over budget by a small amount of $2,727 or 2.8% 
of the budgeted amount. 

The only General Fund department over budget for the 2021 fiscal year was the City’s Human 
Resources Department.  The $4,713 budget overage for this department (page 75), which equates 
to 1.4% of total budgeted expenses in fiscal year 2021, can be attributed to adjustments made at or 
near the City’s year end for various insurance benefits provided to employees that hadn’t been 
previously allocated to other departments. 

Because of the ordinance approved by City Council at the close of the year, the actual ending fund 
balance of the General Fund is $9,186,996 (page 76), which agrees to the amount proposed in the 
City’s final budget. 
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Capital Asset and Debt Administration 

The largest portion of the City’s net position, $50,337,152 or 66.2% (pg. 7 and 24), reflects its 
investment in capital assets (land, improvements, buildings, infrastructure, vehicles, machinery, 
and equipment), less any related outstanding debt used to acquire those assets.  The City uses these 
assets to provide services to its citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future 
spending.  Although the City reports its capital assets net of related debt, the resources needed to 
repay the debt must be provided from other sources, since capital assets themselves cannot be used 
to liquidate these liabilities.

The City’s investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-type activities as of 
September 30, 2021 amounts to $81,720,223 net of accumulated depreciation (pg. 7 and 24).  The 
City’s capital assets increased $1,312,537 or 1.6%.  This increase is comprised of an increase of 
$528,554 or 1.7% from capital assets from the City’s governmental activities and an increase of 
$783,983 or 1.6% from the City’s business-type activities.  

Major capital asset events during the current fiscal year included the following: 

• The City continued the street improvement project.  Gainesville expended $1,540,490 on 
SUMP projects in fiscal year 2021.  

• The City’s new Fire Station No. 3 was completed in the 2021 fiscal year at a cumulative 
cost of $2,897,378. 

• The City’s Elm Fork Trinity River project was completed during the year at a total asset 
cost of $498,662. 

• The project to expand and renovate Solid Waste’s transfer station continued in Fiscal Year 
2021 with $1,620,164 in total costs at year’s end. 

• $2,809,268 in capital assets of business-type activities were acquired or completed during 
the 2021 fiscal year.  $1,852,468 in capital assets of governmental activities were also 
acquired or completed during the fiscal year. 

Additional information on the City’s capital assets is found in note III D (pg. 50-53) of this report. 

City of Gainesville
Capital Assets 

Governmental          Business-Type 
        Activities              Activities  Totals

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 

Land $5,195,546 $4,780,537 $7,689,865 $7,684,173 $12,885,411 $12,464,710

Buildings 12,602,531 10,044,938 18,733,990 18,733,990 31,336,521 28,778,928

Improvements 97,256,965 95,976,619 48,658,856 47,387,024 145,915,821 143,363,643

Machinery & equipment 10,602,837 10,192,482 11,122,170 10,913,622 21,725,007 21,106,104

Construction in progress 244,556 2,644,759 1,960,153 913,828 2,204,709 3,558,587

Less accumulated depreciation (94,524,795) (92,790,249) (37,822,451) (36,074,037) (132,347,246) (128,864,286)

Total $31,377,640 $30,849,086 $50,342,583 $49,558,600 $81,720,223 $80,407,686
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Long-Term Debt.  As of September 30, 2021, the City of Gainesville had total debt outstanding 
of $36,549,056 (see note III F. pg. 54-60).  Of this amount, $11,937,686 is in the City’s 
governmental activities (pg. 54) and $24,611,370 (pg. 56-57) is in the business–type activities. 
The City’s total debt decreased $3,216,781 or 8.1% during fiscal year 2021.  This decrease is the 
result of $2,954,998 in debt principal payments plus $261,783 in payments on capital lease 
obligations and amortization of premiums on indebtedness.   

City of Gainesville  
Outstanding Debt 

Governmental         Business-Type 
Activities             Activities  Totals 

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 

General obligation bonds $6,764,811 $7,769,856 $8,015,190 $8,870,143 $14,780,001 $16,639,999

Certificates of obligation bonds 4,180,728 4,384,698 15,679,271 16,570,301 19,859,999 20,954,999

Premium/Disc. /Capital leases 992,147 1,200,006 916,909 970,833 1,909,056 2,170,839

Total $11,937,686 $13,354,560 $24,611,370 $26,411,277 $36,549,056 $39,765,837
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For the 2020 fiscal year, the City retained a bond rating of “Aa3” with Moody and “AA-” with 
Standard & Poor. The City is permitted by Article XI, Section 5, of the State of Texas Constitution 
to levy taxes up to $2.50 per $100 of assessed valuation for general governmental services 
including the payment of principal and interest on long-term debt. 

Additional information of the City’s long-term debt can be found in note III F of this report. 

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budget and Rates 

The continued focus of the City of Gainesville is to maintain unassigned fund balances that match 
the City’s established requirements and goals. Gainesville has been able to do this over the past 
several years, which has allowed the City to start refocusing some attention to capital 
improvements using excess cash instead of debt. The fiscal year 2022 budget will utilize the 
Assigned Projects Fund to pay approximately $3.4 million in streets and utilities maintenance 
costs.  Additionally, during the first quarter of Fiscal Year 2022, the City expects to pay down 
$1.45 million of its unfunded employee pension liability with the Texas Municipal Retirement 
System (TMRS). 

The City’s demolition program continues to create open space for additional commercial and 
residential infill development. In Fiscal Year 2021, twenty-nine (29) substandard structures were 
demolished, and three other substandard structures were brought up to the City’s building code.  
While there weren’t any permits issued for new construction on these twenty-nine lots, thirteen 
(13) new construction permits were issued on previous residential infill lots.  Eleven of these new 
homes were completed during Fiscal Year 2021.  Due to the present demand for housing, the City’s 
program has seen an increase in the number of remodels of older and otherwise substandard 
residential structures.  New and remodeled homes constructed within established neighborhoods 
modernize residential areas and raise overall property tax values. 

In addition to revitalization of older residential neighborhoods, there also continues to be good 
activity in new home construction in the City.  Continued residential construction of Black Hill 
Farms Phase I and infill developments resulted in 30 new residential construction permits during 
Fiscal Year 2021.  Phase II of the Black Hill Farms was completed at the end of the current fiscal 
year, and the builder plans on constructing 50 additional homes over the next year.  Furthermore, 
Lackland Holdings had a preliminary plat approved for a 105 lot residential subdivision on the east 
side of the City.  This developer has a total of 230 acres in the area and plans to develop it into 
approximately 850 more residential lots.  Riverside Homebuilders is expected to build between 50 
and 100 homes per year once Lackland Holdings completes the infrastructure for the first phase of 
the subdivision.   
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Gainesville’s commercial development continues to grow and reflects an economy that continues 
to diversify sectors in the overall economy of the municipality as indicated by the following 
projects: 

• GrandWay Travel Center, located at 3590 North I-35, completed a new travel stop 
($3,000,000). 

• Harbor Freight Tools remodeled and opened a previously closed retail space at 1008 
Highway US-82 ($220,000). 

• Trident completed an expansion of their facility at 2300 North I-35 ($1,728,000). 

• Advanced Pedestals obtained a certificate of occupancy for its facility located at 2227 
Foundry Road. 

• GAF Materials Corporation began remodeling their existing facility, located at 1301 
Corporate, and also expanding the facility by 400,000 square feet (over $21 million).  

• Refinery Road Veterinary Clinic is expanding their facility and adding a new small animal 
clinic adjacent to their location at 1913 Refinery Road ($1,700,000). 

• Agarwal Medical is planning a new office at 719 N. Grand Avenue ($350,200). 

• Sweet Jayne’s Bakeshop obtained a permit to construct a new location at 211 N. Weaver 
($600,000). 

• Willowick Apartments, located at 1501 Newland Drive, completed a remodeling project 
(approximately $2.5 million). 

• Express Car Wash opened a new service location at 917 N. Grand Avenue ($250,000). 

• Taco Bueno remodeled and opened a previously closed restaurant space at 501 W. 
California ($96,000). 

The City of Gainesville expects growth to continue in the upcoming year.  With the ongoing 
widening project of Interstate 35; the location of Winstar Casino just a few miles north of the City 
in Oklahoma; and the ever-expanding Dallas-Fort Worth Metroplex, Gainesville is poised to 
provide a great location for an influx of both residential and commercial growth. 

General Fund  
A major revenue source for the General Fund will continue to be the City’s 1.25-cent sales tax.  
The City’s approach to budgeting for this revenue has been historically conservative due to the 
unpredictability of sales tax revenues in general, and especially in consideration of the current 
economic condition of the oil and gas industry.  Because of the City’s conservatism, the overall 
outlook for Gainesville is stable even in light of the COVID-19 pandemic and the volatility of the 
energy sector.  In the City’s Fiscal Year 2022 budget, the City has projected to collect $5,173,183 
in sales taxes, net of sales tax rebates.  This amount is $864,108 or 14.3% less than actual sales tax 
revenues for the most recent fiscal year; however, in the latter part of Fiscal Year 2021, the City 
was notified by the Texas State Comptroller that it would have to repay $731,445 in sales taxes 
that it had received in error during the period from 2015 through 2018.  The Fiscal Year 2022 
budgeted amount for sales tax revenue includes the repayment of this amount.  

The other largest revenue source for the General Fund is ad valorem (property) taxes.  For the 
upcoming fiscal year, the City lowered its property tax rate from $0.6875 to $0.6721 per $100 of 
property value.  Despite the rate decrease, total ad valorem tax revenue (including delinquent 
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penalties) is projected to increase over the prior year’s final budget by $428,547 or 5.1% as the 
result of a continuing appreciation in property values and new construction. Total ad valorem tax 
revenue (including delinquent penalties) is projected to be $8,834,330.  This total is divided 
between the General Fund ($6,663,220) and the Debt Service Fund ($2,171,110). 

Enterprise Funds 

The City’s enterprise funds are Water and Sewer; Solid Waste; Stormwater Drainage Utility; the 
Municipal Airport; and Golf.  In total, and excluding substantial grant revenue amounts for the 
Water and Sewer Fund and the Municipal Airport Fund (noted below), revenues for the City’s 
enterprise funds are projected to increase for Fiscal Year 2022 in comparison to the 2021 final 
budget by $292,526 or 1.8%.  Budgeted revenues for 2022 are projected to increase in all City 
enterprise funds with the exception of the Municipal Airport Fund as noted below. 

Water and Sewer Fund 

The new 2022 fiscal year revenues for the Water and Sewer Fund are budgeted to be $10,845,430, 
or an increase of $2,135,317 or 24.5% over the City’s final budget of the 2021 fiscal year.  The 
great majority of this budget increase is due to $2,092,057 in grant revenues to be received in 
connection with the American Rescue Plan Act, which the City plans to utilize in a project to 
expand and upgrade its sanitary sewer system.  Excluding this grant revenue amount, revenues are 
only projected to conservatively increase by $43,260 or 0.5% over the Water and Sewer Fund’s 
final budget for 2021.  

Similar to revenues, expenses of the Water and Sewer Fund are projected to increase by $2,048,738 
or 23.3% in Fiscal Year 2022 primarily due to the construction costs associated with the large 
federal grant project noted above.  If this grant amount were to be excluded, however, total 
expenses would be relatively flat from the 2021 final fiscal year budget to the new 2022 fiscal year 
budget.  It should also be noted that a transfer of $1,304,471 is projected to be made to the General 
Fund to pay for the administrative services and also to pay the franchise fee for use of City’s right-
of-way, which is required for all utility services that are located within the City and is mandated 
by City Code.  Fees charged to customers for Water and Sewer will be unchanged in Fiscal Year 
2022. 

Solid Waste Fund 

Revenues for the Solid Waste Fund have been budgeted to increase from the prior year’s final 
budget by $153,711 or 3.5% while expenses are expected to increase by $78,028 or 1.8% due to 
an increase in capitalized machinery and equipment expenses.  Fees for this fund will be increased 
by 3% for the upcoming 2022 fiscal year. 

Airport Fund 

Excluding grant revenues of $4,500,000 budgeted in Fiscal Year 2021 for rehabilitating and 
resurfacing the airport’s taxiways, total revenues for the Municipal Airport Fund are still projected 
to decrease by $74,206 or 5.8% in the upcoming 2022 fiscal year.  This decrease is the result of a 



City of Gainesville, Texas 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2021 

22

$100,000 transfer to the Municipal Airport Fund from the City’s Airport Capital Improvements 
Fund that had been included in the final budget for Fiscal Year 2021. 

Fuel sales, the greatest revenue source for the Municipal Airport Fund, continue to be strong 
because of the City’s geographic location and totaled $1,090,802 in the 2021 fiscal year.  This 
amount was $240,802 or 28.3% over the City’s 2021 final budget and also exceeded the Fiscal 
Year 2020 total by $105,149 or 10.7%.  Because of the lingering uncertainty of the COVID-19 
pandemic and the impact it could have on travel nationwide, the City has conservatively budgeted 
fuel sales for the 2022 fiscal year at $940,000. 

Other Funds 

Stormwater Drainage’s revenues for the upcoming 2022 fiscal year are budgeted to increase by 
$103,244 or 8.4% over the City’s 2021 final budget.  Likewise, the Golf Fund’s revenues are also 
projected to increase by $16,517 or 4.3% over the final budget for Fiscal Year 2021.  Total 
expenses for these funds are also budgeted for increases in the new fiscal year.  Expenses for the 
Stormwater Drainage Utility Fund are projected to increase by $62,258 or 5.2%, and expenses for 
Golf are projected to increase by $17,738 or 4.6%.  The most significant factor in these expense 
increases is an increase of $101,495 for debt service in the Stormwater Drainage Utility Fund’s 
budget for 2022. 

Additional information 

The Fiscal Year 2022 budget includes personnel “pay-for-performance” programs.  Gainesville’s 
compensation plan is designed to accomplish two goals – (1) to compensate employees in direct 
relation to the value of their position on the external competitive market; and (2) to compensate 
employees based upon their individual job contributions to the City.  In the Fiscal Year 2021 
budget, the City paused this “pay-for-performance” program for employee compensation increases 
due to the uncertain economy brought on by the COVID-19 pandemic.  However, after better than 
expected budget performances over the first three quarters of the fiscal year, City Council approved 
an across-the-board 5% compensation increase for all City employees in the final quarter of Fiscal 
Year 2021.  For the upcoming 2022 fiscal year, the “pay-for-performance” program has been 
reinstated.    

In the 2019 fiscal year, the City increased the employee portion of retirement funding from 5% up 
to 6% of employee pay.  As noted previously, the City plans to pay down $1.45 million of its 
unfunded employee pension with liability with TMRS during the first quarter of Fiscal Year 2022 
from excess fund balance amounts achieved in previous years.  Gainesville is currently paying 
12.36% to TMRS, which is above the 12% full matching rate. 

All departments in the City continue to keep expenses to a minimum and maintain the highest level 
of safety, service, and recreation to the citizens of Gainesville. 

Per the City’s five-year capital improvement program, capital projects for Fiscal Year 2022 are 
projected to be $21.06 million. Operating funds in the 2022 fiscal year budget will cover $7.40 
million in capital expenditures with remaining amounts covered by debt service funds, long-term 
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contracts, and project funds established from previous budgets.  Among the capital expenditures 
projects included in the City’s operating budget for Fiscal Year 2022 are the following: 

• The Police Department has budgeted to purchase three 2022 patrol vehicles for a total cost 
of $143,205. 

• Impacting the Fiscal Year 2022 budget, the Fire and Police Departments will continue to 
make the annual required payments ($180,860) for a fire truck and body camera systems 
that were first acquired during the City’s 2018-2019 fiscal years. 

• The Water and Sewer Fund is projecting to spend $250,000 to purchase automated water 
meters and hydrants. 

• The Water and Sewer Fund is also projecting to spend an additional $168,000 for the 
replacement of valves, water mains, and lines in certain identified areas of the City. 

• The Water and Sewer Fund has budgeted to spend $308,000 for the removal of the Cole 
Street lift station and to replace it with a more efficient gravity flow system requiring less 
maintenance cost along with the replacement of sewer pipe and a manhole in another area 
of the City. 

• The Water and Sewer Fund has also projected to spend nearly $180,000 for the replacement 
and maintenance of certain water storage tanks and facilities located in various areas 
throughout the City.  

• The City’s Wastewater Treatment Plant is budgeting approximately $1.8 million to replace 
its tertiary system with an ultraviolet disinfection system with the funding provided from 
the American Rescue Plan Act. 

• The Solid Waste Fund has budgeted $212,303 for a new roll-off truck to service the City’s 
construction and industrial solid waste customers. 

• The Stormwater Utility Fund has budgeted $125,000 for a new four-wheel drive extendable 
backhoe to replace an older model 2002 backhoe. 

• As part of the City’s Street and Utility Maintenance Program (SUMP), approximately $3.4 
million has been budgeted from the Assigned Projects Fund for street repairs and/or 
reconstruction.  An additional $75,000 is budgeted in the Fiscal Year 2022 budget for street 
crack seal projects in the Streets Division of the General Fund. 

(Remainder of page left blank intentionally.) 
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STATISTICAL SECTION 

This part of the City of Gainesville’s comprehensive annual financial report presents 
detailed information as a context for understanding what the information in the financial 
statements, note disclosures, and required supplementary information says about the 
government’s overall financial health. 

The following schedules are grouped by areas of information, as described below: 

Contents Page 

Financial Trends 105 
These schedules contain trend information to help the reader under- 
stand how the City’s financial performance and well-being have 
changed over time. 

Revenue Capacity  120 
These schedules contain information to help the reader assess the 
City’s most significant local revenue sources that include charges for 
services in the Water & Sewer Fund and Solid Waste Fund, property 
tax, and sales tax. 

Debt Capacity  125 
These schedules present information to help the reader assess the 
affordability of the City’s current levels of outstanding debt and  
the City’s ability to issue additional debt in the future. 

Demographic and Economic Information  129 
These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to 
help the reader understand the environment within which the City’s 
financial activities take place. 

Operating Information 132 
These schedules contain personnel, service, and infrastructure data  
to help the reader understand how the information in the City’s  
financial report relates to the services the City provides and the 
activities it performs. 

Sources:  Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules derives from the comprehensive annual financial 
reports for the relevant year. 



City of Gainesville, Texas

Net Position by Component

Last Ten Fiscal Years

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Governmental activities

Net Investment in

   capital assets $ (1,209,809) $ 4,129,634 $ 3,551,425 $ 7,022,501 $ 4,216,159 $ 8,390,227 $ 9,603,733 $ 19,333,132 $ 20,790,472 $ 21,542,140

Restricted 1,327,746 1,374,067 1,420,639 7,696,601 12,206,817 8,844,766 7,055,924 6,433,394 7,638,788 7,256,380

Unrestricted 18,787,054 15,860,901 20,892,158 9,587,756 9,612,542 11,266,409 13,784,265 5,636,734 6,120,595 11,445,066

Total governmental activities net position $ 18,904,991 $ 21,364,602 $ 25,864,222 $ 24,306,858 $ 26,035,518 $ 28,501,402 $ 30,443,922 $ 31,403,260 $ 34,549,855 $ 40,243,586

Business-type activities

Net Investment in

   capital assets $ 6,282,114 $ 7,684,214 $ 16,196,466 $ 17,184,026 $ 18,033,774 $ 19,595,322 $ 23,219,516 $ 25,343,688 $ 26,970,707 $ 28,795,012

Restricted 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unrestricted 4,447,825 5,531,782 5,408,349 4,695,184 5,687,456 6,155,259 5,224,201 5,743,289 6,761,831 6,980,143

Total business-type activities net position $ 10,729,939 $ 13,215,996 $ 21,604,815 $ 21,879,210 $ 23,721,230 $ 25,750,581 $ 28,443,717 $ 31,086,977 $ 33,732,538 $ 35,775,155

Primary government

Net Investment in

   capital assets $ 5,072,305 $ 11,813,848 $ 19,747,891 $ 24,206,527 $ 22,249,933 $ 27,985,549 $ 32,823,249 $ 44,676,820 $ 47,761,179 $ 50,337,152

Restricted for Permanent Endowment 1,327,746 1,374,067 1,420,639 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Restricted   0 0 0 6,257,929 12,206,817 8,844,766 7,055,924 6,433,394 7,638,788 7,256,380

Unrestricted 23,234,879 21,392,683 26,300,507 14,282,940 15,299,998 17,421,668 19,008,466 11,380,023 12,882,426 18,425,209

Total primary government net position $ 29,634,930 $ 34,580,598 $ 47,469,037 $ 44,747,396 $ 49,756,748 $ 54,251,983 $ 58,887,639 $ 62,490,237 $ 68,282,393 $ 76,018,741
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Changes in Net Position

Last Ten Fiscal Years

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Expenses

Governmental Activities:

General Government $2,041,635 $2,036,650 $2,301,376 $2,134,433 $2,057,544 $2,007,940 $2,034,864 $3,550,161 $2,191,967 $2,673,307

Community Development 375,589 488,974 499,803 474,022 460,691 501,330 564,677 606,461 518,099 482,703

Finance 406,189 462,758 404,366 424,733 453,957 457,878 473,764 570,144 537,711 573,688

Public Safety 7,661,491 8,108,422 8,262,814 8,469,599 9,014,024 9,075,713 9,333,202 10,855,628 10,475,290 10,248,969

General/Public Services 3,376,631 3,572,040 3,731,174 3,790,990 4,216,838 4,256,146 4,286,595 4,604,822 4,323,539 4,565,049

Bond Issuance Cost 0 0 79,487 0 0 0 60,538 0 0 0

Interest on Long-Term Debt 674,442 703,793 544,840 609,610 672,462 564,734 537,896 560,955 408,132 331,511

Total Governmental Activities Expenditures 14,535,977 15,372,637 15,823,860 15,903,387 16,875,516 16,863,741 17,291,536 20,748,171 18,454,738 18,875,227

Business-Type Activities:

Water and Sewer 5,707,742 5,532,425 6,450,530 6,084,430 5,928,017 5,940,976 6,072,866 6,302,691 6,271,635 6,388,540

Municipal Airport 1,382,664 1,254,272 1,336,488 1,162,751 1,187,416 1,250,031 1,446,481 1,454,466 1,318,696 1,566,473

Golf Course 424,216 387,220 390,556 380,340 351,975 298,029 320,271 389,876 340,433 351,561

Stormwater 226,363 261,470 373,440 397,236 401,177 595,174 547,183 695,052 782,941 725,619

Solid Waste 2,653,827 2,638,857 2,775,951 2,454,876 2,684,735 2,773,845 2,814,258 3,150,716 3,187,700 3,242,207

Total Business-Type Activities Expenses 10,394,812 10,074,244 11,326,965 10,479,633 10,553,320 10,858,055 11,201,059 11,992,801 11,901,405 12,274,400

Total Primary Government Expenditures $24,930,789 $25,446,881 $27,150,825 $26,383,020 $27,428,836 $27,721,796 $28,492,595 $32,740,972 $30,356,143 $31,149,627

Program Revenues

Governmental Activities:

Fines, Fees, Charges for Services

   General Government $40,808 $32,159 $0 $22,331 $28,075 $27,688 $12,979 $25,719 $23,534 $21,472

   Community Development 546,688 560,554 691,640 665,918 272,729 837,926 948,033 837,068 752,412 677,009

   Public Safety 361,494 123,184 272,044 375,469 578,735 514,831 649,699 682,857 400,149 333,185

   General/Public Services 533,552 605,285 675,361 423,529 1,059,423 663,665 680,291 636,234 542,778 1,121,765

Operating Grants and Contributions 259,748 409,629 260,794 50,600 325,203 91,970 398,314 79,290 951,549 2,144,255

Total Governmental Activities Program Revenues 1,742,290 1,730,811 1,899,839 1,537,847 2,264,165 2,136,080 2,689,316 2,261,168 2,670,422 4,297,686

Program Revenues (continued)

Business-Type Activities:

Fines, Fees, Charges for Services

   Water and Sewer $7,803,192 $7,494,981 $7,510,490 $7,541,024 $8,111,187 $7,803,109 $8,527,147 $8,227,772 $8,286,736 $8,642,191

   Municipal Airport 1,164,363 1,141,161 1,250,890 989,594 1,007,774 995,814 1,206,758 1,233,917 1,163,360 1,280,300

   Golf Course 76,110 172,214 193,863 141,525 140,044 176,643 211,126 159,047 186,486 195,734

   Stormwater 952,558 1,003,269 1,002,231 1,003,379 990,405 936,628 922,233 917,858 959,519 964,600

   Solid Waste 3,798,315 4,383,827 3,690,851 3,812,793 4,069,815 4,093,404 4,616,172 4,620,566 4,579,108 4,900,934
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2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Operating Grants and Contributions 276,940 0 472,676 86,996 117,941 34,722 21,448 28,941 127,726 100,663

Total Business-Type Activities Program Revenues 14,071,478 14,195,452 14,121,001 13,575,311 14,437,166 14,040,320 15,504,884 15,188,101 15,302,935 16,084,422

Total Primary Government Program Revenues $15,813,768 $15,926,263 $16,020,840 $15,113,158 $16,701,331 $16,176,400 $18,194,200 $17,449,269 $17,973,357 $20,382,108

Net (Expenses)/Revenue

Governmental Activities ($12,793,687) ($13,641,826) ($13,924,021) ($14,365,540) ($14,611,351) ($14,727,661) ($14,602,220) ($18,487,003) ($15,784,316) ($14,577,541)

Business-Type Activities 3,676,666 4,121,208 2,794,036 3,095,678 3,883,846 3,182,265 4,303,825 3,195,300 3,401,530 3,810,022

Total Primary Government ($9,117,021) ($9,520,618) ($11,129,985) ($11,269,862) ($10,727,505) ($11,545,396) ($10,298,395) ($15,291,703) ($12,382,786) ($10,767,519)

General Revenues and Other Changes in Net Position

Governmental Activities:

Taxes

   Property Taxes $5,501,785 $6,200,651 $6,216,770 $6,400,677 $6,742,089 $7,003,766 $7,436,261 $8,163,897 $8,414,308 $8,707,453

   Sales Taxes 7,875,346 5,409,389 6,622,880 6,167,640 5,404,024 5,403,311 4,958,203 7,176,658 6,437,327 6,037,291

   Other Taxes & Fees 1,993,321 1,954,504 2,002,165 2,040,775 1,940,453 1,896,032 1,992,681 2,030,139 1,908,432 2,175,344

Investment Income 25,372 28,797 11,821 18,749 79,942 179,997 409,811 607,236 208,834 14,452

Miscellaneous 476,078 476,078 1,459,148 359,767 966,743 387,875 61,116 486,194 323,442 1,349,799

Transfers In (Out) 2,339,314 2,339,314 2,110,857 1,865,324 2,511,059 2,322,564 2,141,203 982,217 1,635,101 1,986,932

Total Government Activities 18,211,216 16,408,733 18,423,641 16,852,932 17,644,310 17,193,545 16,999,275 19,446,341 18,927,444 20,271,271

Business-Type Activities:

Investment Income 4,832 6,778 5,795 11,927 52,415 92,919 165,413 252,792 100,582 8,872

Miscellaneous 0 998,514 7,699,845 0 50,217 1,076,731 470,115 177,385 778,550 210,655

Transfers In (Out) (2,339,314) (2,339,314) (2,110,857) (1,865,324) (2,511,059) (2,322,564) (2,141,203) (982,217) (1,635,101) (1,986,932)

Total Business-Type Activities (2,334,482) (1,334,022) 5,594,783 (1,853,397) (2,408,427) (1,152,914) (1,505,675) (552,040) (755,969) (1,767,405)

Total Primary Government $15,876,734 $15,074,711 $24,018,424 $14,999,535 $15,235,883 $16,040,631 $15,493,600 $18,894,301 $18,171,475 $18,503,866

Change in Net Position

Governmental Activities $5,417,529 $2,766,907 $4,499,620 $2,487,392 $3,032,959 $2,465,884 $2,397,055 $959,338 $3,143,128 $5,693,730

Business-Type Activities 1,342,184 2,787,186 8,388,819 1,242,281 1,475,419 2,029,351 2,798,150 2,643,260 2,645,561 2,042,617

Total Primary Government $6,759,713 $5,554,093 $12,888,439 $3,729,673 $4,508,378 $4,495,235 $5,195,205 $3,602,598 $5,788,689 $7,736,347
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Governmental Activities Tax and Franchise Fee Revenues by Source

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Alcoholic

Fiscal Property Sales Franchise Beverage Occupancy

Year Taxes Taxes Fees Taxes Tax Total

2012 5,501,785 7,875,346 1,236,765 26,115 730,441 15,370,452

2013 6,186,065 5,409,389 1,273,521 28,797 652,186 13,549,958

2014 6,216,770 6,622,880 1,314,767 37,416 649,982 14,841,815

2015 6,400,677 6,167,640 1,315,960 42,079 682,736 14,609,092

2016 6,742,089 5,404,024 1,240,790 34,207 665,456 14,086,566

2017 7,003,766 5,403,311 1,206,315 34,565 655,152 14,303,109

2018 7,436,261 4,958,203 1,279,335 36,271 677,075 14,387,145

2019 8,163,897 7,176,658 1,261,622 38,675 729,842 17,370,694

2020 8,414,308 6,437,327 1,239,937 28,073 640,422 16,760,067

2021 $ 8,707,453 $ 6,037,291 $ 1,209,805 $ 36,267 $ 929,272 $ 16,920,088
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Fund Balances of Governmental Funds

Last Ten Fiscal Years

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

General Fund

   Reserved $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   Unreserved 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   Nonspendable 0 770 978 547 6,597 7,944 8,532 12,702 5,245 6,718

   Assigned:

      Stanford House 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

      Construction 2,254,213 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

      Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   Unassigned 6,880,162 7,216,399 7,407,227 7,583,096 7,397,240 8,892,045 8,916,457 9,000,705 9,047,756 9,180,278

Total General Fund $9,134,375 $7,217,169 $7,408,205 $7,583,643 $7,403,837 $8,899,989 $8,924,989 $9,013,407 $9,053,001 $9,186,996

All Other Governmental Funds

   Reserved $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   Unreserved, reported in:

      Special Revenue Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

      Capital Projects Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   Nonspendable 0 770 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   Restricted:

      Debt Service 1,022,513 1,024,748 1,063,979 948,521 1,244,098 1,371,883 1,446,193 1,531,813 1,602,220 1,917,509

      Construction 5,315,306 3,760,040 5,000,089 4,517,997 8,725,955 5,065,270 3,668,003 625,390 3,623,185 2,442,680

      Tourism and the Arts 601,934 768,661 789,424 446,397 613,710 691,782 149,918 363,000 489,942 865,590

      Other 91,591 106,663 165,888 120,288 155,293 203,881 224,966 268,714 278,291 344,981

   Nonspendable

      Cemetery 1,327,746 1,374,067 1,409,953 1,427,979 1,467,761 1,511,950 1,566,844 1,630,284 1,645,150 1,685,620

   Assigned:

      Stanford House 211,859 206,429 239,828 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

      Construction 2,035,103 2,564,024 2,477,635 334,032 3,899,903 4,253,649 7,182,845 4,160,203 1,116,058 347,183

      Other 27,528 48,354 4,137,962 5,678,426 2,887,585 2,539,967 2,746,651 4,880,738 6,571,968 10,742,562

   Unassigned 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22,846 0 0

Total All Other Governmental Funds $10,633,580 $9,853,756 $15,284,758 $13,473,640 $18,994,305 $24,538,371 $25,910,409 $22,496,395 $24,379,815 $27,533,121
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds

Last Ten Fiscal Years

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Revenues

Ad Valorem Taxes 5,508,886$   6,200,651$   6,227,465$   6,417,559$   6,694,561$    7,017,525$    7,420,034$    8,163,897$    8,423,937$    8,706,485$    

Sales Taxes 7,875,346 5,409,389 6,622,880 6,167,640 5,404,024 5,403,311 4,958,203 7,176,658 6,437,327 6,037,291

Other Local Taxes/Fees 1,993,321 1,954,504 2,002,165 2,040,775 1,940,453 1,896,032 1,992,681 2,030,139 1,908,432 2,175,344

Service Charges 835,854 896,422 1,091,780 846,746 1,059,423 1,077,957 1,096,726 1,050,566 815,073 1,232,603

License & Permits 285,195 269,957 275,221 265,032 300,804 451,322 544,577 448,455 503,651 587,642

Fines & Forfeitures 371,319 301,256 394,361 382,478 530,929 411,158 517,495 589,622 348,094 357,047

Interest from Investments 25,370 26,220 11,821 18,753 65,078 179,997 409,808 607,236 208,834 14,452

Intergovernmental Revenues 259,748 409,629 260,794 50,600 325,203 91,970 398,314 79,290 951,549 2,144,255

Other Income 485,357 1,441,807 1,315,154 389,004 981,607 462,327 434,285 486,194 326,908 1,342,341

Total Revenues 17,640,396$ 16,909,835$ 18,201,641$ 16,578,587$ 17,302,082$  16,991,599$  17,772,123$  20,632,057$  19,923,805$  22,597,460$  

Expenditures

General Government 1,684,168$   1,691,503$   1,976,208$   1,807,994$   1,838,049$    1,818,903$    1,816,368$    1,946,717$    1,966,248$    2,818,493$    

Community Development 333,267 439,962 440,433 417,969 442,832 492,433 559,483 571,592 501,866 489,006

Finance 401,010 445,875 418,602 428,260 443,431 455,004 479,609 534,994 521,355 586,365

Public Safety 7,267,715 7,621,916 7,848,716 8,089,744 8,305,934 8,428,432 8,541,870 9,594,939 9,537,007 9,902,138

Public Works 2,868,685 2,981,317 3,105,835 3,133,526 3,440,987 3,407,905 3,418,158 3,561,007 3,307,585 3,572,857

Non-Departmental 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 808 0 1,002

Capital Outlay 3,308,994 6,824,053 3,982,712 3,996,564 2,914,482 4,467,059 5,930,485 8,070,672 1,967,291 2,338,967

Debt Service:

   Principal 1,189,641 1,375,923 1,371,400 1,429,204 1,355,894 1,379,709 1,523,891 1,341,853 1,452,313 1,374,711

   Interest 656,586 741,728 561,934 603,212 531,118 724,489 518,138 606,292 399,324 347,547

   Bond Issuance Cost 70,812 0 79,487 0 0 0 43,791 0 24,954 0

Total Expenditures 17,780,878$ 22,122,277$ 19,785,327$ 19,906,473$ 19,272,727$  21,173,934$  22,831,793$  26,228,874$  19,677,943$  21,431,086$  

Excess of revenues

   over(under) expenditures (140,482) (5,212,442) (1,583,686) (3,327,886) (1,970,645) (1,970,645) (5,059,670) (5,596,817) 245,862 1,166,374
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2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Other financing Sources (Uses):

   Proceeds from Bond Issues 3,129,660 0 5,095,637 0 7,715,806 0 6,068,745 634,383 1,338,750 0

   Payment to Bond Escrow Agent 0 0 0 0 (3,210,454) 0 (1,778,240) 0 (1,336,293) 0

   Premium on Debt Issuance 0 0 0 0 519,819 0 0 0 0 0

   Funds transferred In 5,543,233 6,493,478 5,846,196 5,105,940 8,959,511 3,611,435 8,375,453 6,749,013 8,127,624 5,971,341

   Funds transferred out (3,203,919) (3,978,836) (3,735,339) (3,240,616) (6,448,452) (1,288,871) (6,234,250) (5,187,714) (6,492,523) (3,984,409)

Total Other Financing Sources(Uses) 5,468,974 2,514,642 7,206,494 1,865,324 7,536,230 2,322,564 6,431,708 2,195,682 1,637,558 1,986,932

Net Change in Fund Balances $5,328,492 ($2,697,800) $5,622,808 ($1,462,562) $5,565,585 $351,919 $1,372,038 ($3,401,135) $1,883,420 $3,153,306

Debt Service as a percentage of

   Noncapital Expenditures 12.76% 13.84% 12.23% 12.77% 11.54% 12.59% 12.08% 10.73% 10.45% 9.02%
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Water and Sewer Rates-Residential

Last Ten Years

Water Water Sewer Sewer

Fiscal Base Rate Base Rate

Year (per month) (per 1000 gals) (per month) (per 1000 gals)

2012 18.96 3.69 17.42 3.20

2013 18.96 3.69 17.42 3.20

2014 19.53 3.80 17.94 3.30

2015 19.53 3.80 17.94 3.69

2016 20.12 3.92 22.43 4.13

2017 20.62 4.02 22.88 4.21

2018 20.62 4.02 22.88 4.21

2019 20.62 4.02 22.88 4.21

2020 21.03 4.10 23.34 4.29

2021 $21.03 $4.10 $23.34 $4.29

Source:  City of Gainesville Customer Service
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Water and Sewer Revenues

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal Water Related Sewer Related

Year Revenues Revenues Total

2012 4,324,687 3,067,266 7,391,953

2013 4,090,186 2,927,470 7,017,656

2014 4,113,495 3,049,053 7,162,548

2015 4,125,146 3,068,783 7,193,929

2016 4,171,501 3,633,470 7,804,971

2017 4,217,575 3,645,945 7,863,520

2018 4,789,781 3,737,366 8,527,147

2019 4,581,849 3,645,923 8,227,772

2020 4,757,523 3,818,149 8,575,672

2021 $4,777,176 $3,865,015 $8,642,191
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City of Gainesvile, Texas

Ten Largest Consumers of Water

Current Year and Nine Years Ago

2021 2012

Total Total

Consumption Consumption

Customer For Customer Rank For Customer Rank

(in gallons) (in gallons)

Zodiac (formerly Weber Aircraft) 2,226,880 10 19,097,600 1

Gainesville State School 5,470,000 5 11,821,000 2

Frank Buck Zoo 8,526,300 2 11,272,200 3

North Central Texas College 10,541,700 4

Pecan Tree Manor 2,929,592 9 6,496,200 5

Gainesville ISD 6,201,700 6

Poly Pipe 4,622,400 7

Woodglen Apartments 4,349,500 8 4,106,700 8

Molded Figerglass - 3,720,900 9

Days Inn Motel 3,635,500 10

The Liberty 8,014,700 3

Real Income Partners 5,430,530 6

GAF Materials 4,432,610 7

North Central Texas Denistry 9,842,530 1

Cook Couty Justice Center 6,134,130 4

-

Total Water Consumption 57,356,772 81,515,900

Source:  City of Gainesville Customer Service
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Solid Waste Fund Revenues

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal Charges for Service

Year Revenues

2012 3,743,090

2013 4,061,060

2014 3,776,396

2015 3,812,793

2016 4,078,898

2017 4,093,404

2018 4,616,172

2019 4,620,566

2020 4,652,099

2021 $4,900,934
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Franchise Fees

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal

Year Electric Telephone Gas Cable

2012 765,000 107,000 250,850 172,000

2013 774,027 107,000 188,000 178,880

2014 794,908 85,000 189,880 160,000

2015 794,908 81,660 195,235 166,340

2016 770,240 87,426 170,614 151,400

2017 739,346 63,435 155,188 141,053

2018 764,417 86,091 224,776 125,196

2019 787,653 51,826 191,209 140,613

2020 802,532 37,969 174,075 129,625

2021 $694,306 71,048 254,444 $189,647
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Sales Tax Revenue

Last Ten Years

Fiscal Sales Tax

Year Revenue

2012 7,288,524

2013 5,513,848

2014 6,518,421

2015 6,167,640

2016 5,370,418

2017 5,558,686

2018 6,762,505

2019 7,176,658

2020 6,437,327

2021 $6,037,291
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Direct and Overlapping Sales Tax Rates

Last Ten Years

Gainesville

Fiscal State Cooke City of Economic

Year of Texas County Gainesville Development Totals

2011 6.25% 0.50% 1.25% 0.25% 8.25%

2012 6.25% 0.50% 1.25% 0.25% 8.25%

2013 6.25% 0.50% 1.25% 0.25% 8.25%

2014 6.25% 0.50% 1.25% 0.25% 8.25%

2015 6.25% 0.50% 1.25% 0.25% 8.25%

2016 6.25% 0.50% 1.25% 0.25% 8.25%

2017 6.25% 0.50% 1.25% 0.25% 8.25%

2018 6.25% 0.50% 1.25% 0.25% 8.25%

2019 6.25% 0.50% 1.25% 0.25% 8.25%

2020 6.25% 0.50% 1.25% 0.25% 8.25%

Source:  Texas State Comptroller's Office

120



Assessed and Estimated Actual Value of Property (1)

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Real Property Personal Property Total Ratio of Total

Total Assessed Value

Estimated Estimated Estimated Direct To Total

Fiscal Assessed Actual Assessed Actual Assessed Actual Tax Estimated

Year Value Value Value Value Exemptions Value Value Rate Actual Value

2012 668,596,357 668,596,357 273,542,638 273,542,638 96,087,259 846,051,736 846,051,736 0.647000 100.0%
(2)

2013 757,402,957 757,402,957 374,357,017 374,357,017 269,937,257 861,822,717 861,822,717 0.646000 100.0%

2014 806,604,990 806,604,990 485,569,221 485,569,221 309,805,953 982,368,258 982,368,258 0.687822 100.0%

2015 805,382,183 805,382,183 451,099,647 451,099,647 266,968,268 989,513,562 989,513,562 0.697822 100.0%

2016 837,693,898 837,693,898 543,466,902 543,466,902 354,963,587 1,026,197,213 1,026,197,213 0.705030 100.0%

2017 853,116,994 853,116,994 510,737,407 510,737,407 320,130,831 1,043,723,570 1,043,723,570 0.705030 100.0%

2018 939,547,849 939,547,849 575,320,726 575,320,726 364,874,399 1,149,994,176 1,149,994,176 0.722540 100.0%

2019 1,080,438,626 1,080,438,626 446,336,220 446,336,220 418,621,033 1,108,153,813 1,108,153,813 0.696290 100.0%

2020 1,147,882,640 1,147,882,640 394,280,334 394,280,334 445,429,209 1,490,782,395 1,490,782,395 0.696290 100.0%

2021 $ 1,632,283,591 $ 1,632,283,591 $ 403,099,575 $ 403,099,575 $ 445,429,209 $ 1,632,283,591 $ 1,632,283,591 0.672100 100.0%

(1)  Source - Cooke County Appraisal District and Tax Assessor/Collector.
(2) Productivity loss, Homestead Cap. Exemptions, Frozen  Values
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City of Gainesvile, Texas

Property Tax Rates (1)

Direct and Overlapping Governments

Last Ten Fiscal Years

City of Gainesville Cooke County Gainesville School District Other (2)

Debt Total Debt Total Debt Total Debt Total

Fiscal Operating Service City Operating Service County Operating Service School Operating Service Other

Year Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Total

2012 0.44508 0.20092 0.64600 0.34130 0.02060 0.36190 1.04000 0.29432 1.33432 1.15050 0.09940 1.24990 3.59212

2013 0.43236 0.21464 0.64700 0.32650 0.02040 0.34690 1.04000 0.26780 1.30780 1.13400 0.10740 1.24140 3.54310

2014 0.44508 0.24274 0.68782 0.34940 0.02050 0.36990 1.04000 0.25000 1.29000 1.14440 0.09830 1.24270 3.59042

2015 0.44560 0.25223 0.69782 0.34120 0.02740 0.36860 1.04000 0.24000 1.28000 1.15270 0.13820 1.29090 3.63732

2016 0.43290 0.27213 0.70503 0.36520 0.01950 0.38470 1.04000 0.24000 1.28000 1.16660 0.14330 0.00000 2.36973

2017 0.43290 0.27213 0.70503 0.36580 0.01890 0.38470 1.17000 0.11000 1.28000 1.09270 0.12175 0.00000 2.36973

2018 0.46770 0.25480 0.72250 0.47520 0.01860 0.49380 1.17000 0.11000 1.28000 1.17390 0.12610 0.00000 2.49630

2019 0.47930 0.21700 0.69630 0.41600 0.01800 0.43400 1.06800 0.08000 1.14800 1.08600 0.13600 0.00000 2.27830

2020 0.47930 0.21700 0.69630 0.40530 0.01720 0.42250 1.02160 0.08000 1.10160 1.03920 0.02500 1.06420 3.28460

2021 0.49740 0.17470 0.67210 0.28790 0.12500 0.41290 1.02100 0.04100 1.06200 1.00470 0.12730 1.13200 3.27900

(1) Rates expressed in amounts per $100.  Source Cooke County Appraisal District
(2) Includes North Central Texas College, Gainesville Hospital District, and Lindsay School District.

Oper debt
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City of Gainesvile, Texas

Principal Taxpayers

Current Year and Nine Years Ago

2021 2021 2012 2012

Taxable Percentage of Taxable Percentage of

Assessed Total Assessed Assessed Total Assessed

Taxpayer Valuation Rank Valuation Valuation Rank Valuation

Loa Solar Acquisition, LLC $ 30,484,000 1 19.44% 0 0.00%

Safran Seats (fmly Weber Aircraft) 20,464,618 2 13.05% 36,010,287 3 18.02%

Walmart 16,523,175 4 10.54% 7,308,250 4 3.66%

Building Materials of America 16,040,833 5 10.23% 0

Spn Well Services (Texas) 15,380,131 3 9.81% 0

Oncor Electric 12,633,478 7 8.06% 7,995,520 7 4.00%

Klement Karl Properties 12,367,966 9 7.89% 7,387,337 8 3.70%

Suddenlink Communications 12,300,684 6 7.84% 0 0.00%

Duraline Polypipe 11,028,736 8 7.03% 9,533,014 4.77%

Wesley Partners Senior Living, LLC 9,596,665 10 6.12% 0

Boeing Company, The 0 72,072,588 1 36.07%

Well Service Division of STC 0 36,641,210 2 18.34%

Mesa Real Estate Partners LP 0 8,885,297 6 4.45%

Gainesville Hospitality LTD 0 7,315,890 9 3.66%

Home Depot USA 0 6,684,731 10 3.35%

Total Assessed Valuation $ 156,820,286 100.00% $ 199,834,124 70.21%

Source:  Cooke County Appraisal District
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Property Tax Levies and Collections (1)

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Ratio of

Total Tax Delinquent

Total Percent of Delinquent Total Collections Outstanding Taxes to

Fiscal Tax Current Tax Current Taxes Tax Tax to Total Delinquent Total Tax

Year Levy Collections Collected (2) Collections Collections Tax Levy Taxes (1) Levy

2012 6,148,726 6,060,370 98.6% 26,873 6,087,243 99.0% 61,483 1.0%

2013 6,162,316 6,084,320 98.7% 16,430 6,100,750 99.0% 61,566 1.0%

2014 6,472,700 6,354,971 98.2% 46,986 6,401,957 98.9% 70,743 1.1%

2015 6,666,670 6,579,772 98.7% 3,006 6,582,778 98.7% 83,892 1.3%

2016 7,115,523 7,002,997 98.4% 32,130 7,035,127 98.9% 80,396 1.1%

2017 7,406,189 7,326,596 98.9% -4,984 7,321,612 98.9% 84,577 1.1%

2018 8,162,217 6,380,040 78.2% 54,443 6,434,483 78.8% 1,727,734 21.2%

2019 8,410,921 6,500,895 77.3% 36,152 6,537,047 77.7% 216,228 2.6%

2020 8,552,119 $ 6,106,880 71.4% 44,049 6,150,929 71.9% 217,671 2.5%

2021 $ 8,974,262 $ 8,366,801 93.2% $ 37,590 8,404,391 93.6% $ 210,003 2.3%

(1)  Source - Cooke County Appraisal District and Tax Assessor/Collector.
(2)  Starting with FY 2008, the Total Tax Levy was adjusted through September 30 of each year
           based on updated data from the Cooke County Appraisal District.
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type

Last Ten Years

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities

General Certificates Prem/Disc General Certificates Prem/Disc Total Percent of Official

Fiscal Obligation of Obligation Notes Capital Obligation of Obligation Notes Capital Primary Personal Per

Year Bonds Bonds Payable Leases Bonds Bonds Payable Leases Government Income Capita

2012 12,369,324 8,608,621 0 62,841 6,153,523 1,006,199 205,000 204,086 28,609,594 8.73% 1,788

2013 9,520,375 8,031,096 0 31,918 8,886,567 6,473,904 105,000 265,692 33,314,552 10.16% 2,082

2014 13,975,198 4,718,750 0 460,143 9,469,550 6,701,750 0 551,887 35,877,278 10.95% 2,242

2015 12,765,493 4,499,250 0 342,757 7,189,508 16,815,750 0 1,076,394 42,689,152 13.02% 2,668

2016 16,054,484 2,494,500 0 849,850 6,030,519 18,130,500 0 121,516 43,681,369 13.20% 2,681

2017 14,812,775 2,356,500 0 801,446 4,977,228 17,403,500 0 995,404 41,346,853 12.49% 2,538

2018 13,523,263 6,204,610 0 900,419 3,881,737 20,050,390 0 930,528 45,490,947 13.74% 2,757

2019 10,065,466 5,990,873 0 1,405,332 5,554,534 19,159,127 0 871,529 43,046,861 13.01% 2,609

2020 7,769,856 4,384,698 0 1,200,006 8,870,143 16,570,301 0 970,833 39,765,837 10.62% 2,366

2021 6,764,811 $ 4,180,728 $ 0 $ 992,147 $ 8,015,190 $ 15,679,271 $ 0 $ 916,909 $ 36,549,056 9.66% 2,101
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Ratio of Net General Obligation Bonded Debt

To Assessed Value and Net General Obligation Bonded Debt Per Capita

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Ratio of

Net Bonded Net

Total Net General Less Net Debt to Bonded

Fiscal Official Assessed Obligation Debt Service Bonded Assessed Debt Per

Year Population (1) Value (2) Debt (3) Fund (4) Debt Value Capita

2012 16,002 846,051,736 12,369,324 1,022,513 11,346,811 1.34% 709.09

2013 16,002 861,822,717 14,166,000 1,024,748 13,141,252 1.52% 821.23

2014 16,002 863,604,312 22,204,998 1,063,979 21,141,019 2.45% 1,321.15

2015 16,002 853,775,206 18,406,942 948,521 17,458,421 2.04% 1,091.01

2016 16,502 921,141,930 19,955,001 1,244,098 18,710,903 2.03% 1,133.86

2017 16,502 940,773,321 42,710,003 1,371,883 41,338,120 4.39% 2,505.04

2018 16,502 1,035,355,680 39,550,003 1,439,783 38,110,220 3.68% 2,309.43

2019 16,502 1,482,408,632 43,660,000 1,531,813 42,128,187 2.84% 2,552.91

2020 16,502 1,490,782,395 37,975,000 1,602,220 36,372,780 2.44% 2,204.14

2021 17,394 $ 1,632,212,122 $ 36,549,056 $ 1,197,509 $ 35,351,547 2.17% 2,032.40

(1)  From US Bureau of Census 2010 Census, updated 2021
(2)  From Cooke County Appraisal District
(3) Excludes revenue bonds.
(4) Amount available for repayment of general obligation bonds.
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Computation of Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt

General Obligation Bonds

September 30, 2021

Direct and

Total Estimated Overlapping

GO Debt Percent Funded Debt

Jurisdiction Outstanding Applicable As of 9/30/21

Direct Debt:

City of Gainesville $22,031,243 100.00% $22,031,243

Subtotal Direct Debt $22,031,243 $22,031,243

Overlapping Debt:

Cooke County 2,225,000 29.99% 667,278

Gainesville ISD 24,134,979 80.30% 19,380,388

Lindsey ISD 0 48.51% 0

Gainesville Hospital District 37,385,000 35.58% 13,301,583

North Central Texas Community College 10,300,000 25.20% 2,595,600

Subtotal Overlapping Debt 74,044,979 35,944,849

      Total Direct and Overlapping Debt $96,076,222 $57,976,092

Ratio of direct and overlapping bonded

  debt to taxable assessed valuation 4.69%

Per capita direct and overlapping bonded debt $3,312.92

General obligation debt in the amounts shown for which repayment is provided from other revenue sources.  The amount of self-supporting

debt is based on the percentages of revenue support.  It is the City's current policy to provide these payments from these revenues; this policy is

subject to change in the future.  In the event the City changes its policy, or such revenues are not sufficient to pay debt service on such

obligations, the City will be required to levy an ad valorem tax to pay such debt service.  This information is provided in our bond covenants.

Source: First Southwest Company
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Revenue Bond Coverage

Water and Sewer Fund

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Net Revenue Debt Service Requirements (3)

Fiscal Gross Operating Available for

Year Revenues (1) Expenses (2) Debt Service Principal Interest Total Coverage

2012 7,805,004 4,839,005 2,965,999 0 0 0 N/A

2013 7,499,164 4,744,612 2,754,552 0 0 0 N/A

2014 7,966,390 6,174,754 1,791,636 0 0 0 N/A

2015 7,541,024 5,565,217 1,975,807 0 0 0 N/A

2016 8,111,187 5,928,017 2,183,170 0 0 0 N/A

2017 7,863,520 5,389,711 2,473,809 0 0 0 N/A

2018 8,614,646 5,565,108 3,049,538 0 0 0 N/A

2019 8,227,772 4,805,130 3,422,642 0 0 0 N/A

2020 8,286,736 4,697,223 3,589,513 0 0 0 N/A

2021 $ 8,763,432 4,848,659 3,914,773 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 N/A

(1) Total revenues, excluding grants and interest.
(2) Total operating expenses excluding depreciation and transfers
(3) Includes principal and interest of revenue bonds only.  General obligation
      bonds reported in the Water and Sewer Fund are not included.
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Demographic and Economic Statistics

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Official Personal Per Capita Median School Education Unemployment
Fiscal Population Income Personal Age Enrollment Percent High Rate
Year Income School & Up

(1) (1) (1) (1) (3) (1) (2)

2012 16,002 297,365,166 18,583 33 2,787 72.85% 4.00%

2013 16,002 316,599,570 19,785 33 2,809 74.82% 4.00%

2014 16,002 384,272,028 24,014 34 2,854 82.29% 2.60%

2015 16,002 330,009,246 20,623 33 2,825 81.90% 3.90%

2016 16,002 330,969,366 20,683 33 2,862 79.50% 3.60%

2017 16,502 351,377,086 21,293 32 2,945 79.50% 3.30%

2018 16,502 358,687,472 21,736 35 3,169 77.50% 2.70%

2019 16,502 358,687,472 21,736 35 3,074 77.80% 2.60%

2020 16,804 345,725,496 20,574 38 3,080 77.80% 3.00%

2021 17,394 $ 357,864,156 $ 20,574 33 3,061 78.50% 6.70%

(1)  US Census Bureau 2010 Census
(2)  Texas Demographic Center
(3)  Gainesville Independent School District
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Ten Largest Employers

Fiscal Year 2021 and 2012

2021 2012

Number of Percent of Number of Percent of

Employees Total County Employees Total County

Employer FTE Rank Employment FTE Rank Employment

WinStar Casino 3500 1 22.58% 3000 1 14.06%

Safran (formerly Zodiac/Weber) 1250 2 8.06% 1600 2 7.50%

Alan Ritchey 0 0.00% 225 8 1.05%

WalMart 396 5 2.55% 427 3 2.00%

Gainesville ISD 442 4 2.85% 380 6 1.78%

Gainesville State School 359 6 2.32% 387 4 1.81%

NTMC 290 7 1.87%

Cooke County 265 8 1.71% 260 1.22%

City of Gainesville 222 9 1.43% 223 9 1.05%

Orteq Energy Services 160 10 1.03% 0.00%

North Central State College 890 3 5.74%

Complete Energy Services 385 5 1.80%

North Texas Medical Center 372 7 1.74%

     Totals 7774 50.15% 7259 30.48%

Total in Gainesville 15500 100.00% 21332 100.00%
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Full-time Equivalent Employees by Function

Last Ten Years

Function 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Administration 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Information Technology 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Human Resources 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Building Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Municipal Court 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 4 4 4
Civic Center 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Community Development 5 5 5 5 5 6 6 6 6 6
Finance 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
Economic Development 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
Police 55 55 55 55 56 56 56 59 59 59
Fire 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42
Streets 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7
Garage 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
Parks 17 17 17 17 17 42 45 46 46 46
Frank Buck Zoo 15 15 15 15 15 19 19 20 20 20
Cemetery 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 7 7 7
Golf Course 7 7 8 8 7 6 6 6 6 6
Water 21 21 21 21 21 17 17 18 18 17
Wastewater 17 17 17 17 17 17 16 14 14 14
Airport 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Stormwater Utility 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Solid Waste - Collection 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 14 14 14
Solid Waste - Disposal 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Total 237 237 238 238 238 262 264 271 271 270

Source:  City of Gainesville Human Resources department.
Added Full time equivalents in Parks and Zoo 
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Operating Indicators by Function

Last Ten Years

Function 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Police

   Calls for Service 26,912 24,945 28,743 31,673 34,558 32,026 32,260 28,382 27,129 26,237

   Arrests 949 1,055 1,023 1,285 1,392 1,222 1,356 1,041 819 757

Municipal Court

   Cases Filed 5,061 3,472 4,091 5,000 6,612 5,447 6,293 6,522 3,941 3,828

   Cases Disposed 5,035 3,506 4,580 5,000 2,442 5,648 5,493 6,399 3,354 4,673

   Class C Warrants Filed 1,466 1,413 1,789 1,000 1,854 1,617 2,252 2,762 1,280 2,365

   Juvenile Cases Filed 316 320 175 175 146 117 217 134 164 129

Fire

   Number of calls 793 780 874 954 2,461 2,670 3,111 3,124 3,302 3,615

   Number of fires 154 175 174 240 143 169 286 145 170 135

   Rescue/EMS incidents 185 175 200 210 1,544 1,829 1,825 1,908 2,050 2,242

Streets

   Potholes Patched 6,509 7,941 5,751 7,529 4,608 2,701 3,374 4,461 4,491 3,903

   Storm drains cleaned 135 318 122 137 126 93 122 446 604 465

   Miles of streets swept 447 860 1,098 864 690 1,595 868 900 703 737

Golf Course

   Rounds of golf 5,001 7,583 7,853 9,100 7,435 9,216 10,331 8,565 9,142 9,793

Community Development

   Building Permits 1,142 984 973 1,069 1,258 1,168 1,022 1,200 1,476 1,389

   Value of Building Projects (in thousands) * 11,808 3,046 17,732 21,289 15,919 28,960 34,752 17,224 15,493 33,688

   Number of Inspections 1,948 1,691 1,593 866 878 982 1,153 1,268 1,308 1,389

Finance

   Number of invoices paid 6,833 8,019 7,284 6,985 7,372 6,700 7,528 6,700 5,736 7,259

   Received CAFR award Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

   Received Budget Presentation award Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

   Number of Payroll checks prepared 5,839 5,880 6,214 6,063 6,062 6,176 5,936 6,175 6,213 6,009

Water System

   Number of water customers 6,121 6,166 6,182 6,200 6,074 6,109 6,116 7,363 7,475 7,516

   New Connects 1,345 1,412 1,419 1,525 1,344 1,313 1,281 1,431 1,236 1,265

   Daily average water consumption (mil gls) 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.10 2.10 2.10 2.10 2.10 2.30 2.55

   Maximum daily pumping capacity (mil gls) 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.80 6.80 6.80 6.70 6.80 6.80 7.53

   Maximum storage capacity (mil gls) 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.80 3.80 3.80 4.03 4.00 4.00 4.00

Wastewater System

   Number of wastewater customers 5,773 5,822 6,013 5,964 5,775 5,805 5,816 7,151 7,157 7,176

   Daily average treatment(mil gls) 1.4 1.4 1.6 2.27 2.20 1.60 1.80 2.49 2.61 1.85

   Maximum daily treatment capacity(mil gls) 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.14 10.00 4.14 4.14 4.14 4.14 4.14

Airport

   Gallons of aviation fuel pumped 236,813 216,735 260,944 265,306 311,236 323,952 334,975 334,670 359,090 397,701

Source: Various City departments.

Note:  Some historical statistics were not available and are indicated with "---".

FY data

*2020 and 2021 only report commercial values due to Texas House Bill 852, signed 5/21/2019 prohibits disclosure of dollar 

valuation of residential construction projects.
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City of Gainesville, Texas

Capital Asset Statistics by Function

Last Ten Years

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Police
   Stations 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
   Patrol Units 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12

Fire
   Stations 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
   Fire Hydrants 825 825 825 825 825 825 825 881 913 913
   Fire Vehicles 13 13 13 13 12 12 12 14 13 13

Streets
   Miles of streets 129.71 129.71 129.71 129.71 129.71 129.71 129.71 129.71 129.71 129.71
   Miles of streets maintained by City 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96
   Street Lights 1581 1581 1581 1581 1581 1581 1581 1572 1573 1573

Parks & Recreation
   Number of Community/Civic Centers 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
   Number of park areas 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24
   Park acreage 212 212 212 212 212 212 226 266 266 266
   Number of golf courses 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
   Number of swimming pools 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
   Number of zoos 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

   Miles of water mains 137.5 137.5 137.5 137.5 137.5 137.5 151 151 151 151
   Number of Water Treatment Plants 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1

Wastewater System
   Miles of wastewater mains 134 134 134 134 134 134 132 132 132 132
   Miles of storm drainage mains 10 10 10 10 10 10 14 14 14 14
   Number of Wastewater Treatment Plants 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Sanitation
   Collection Trucks 12 12 12 12 13 5 5 9 10 10
   Long Haul Trucks 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 3 3 3
   Heavy Equipment Units - - - - - - - 3 7 7
   Vehicles 5 5 5 5 5 6 6 7 6 6
   Carts 5891 5857 5857 5857 5563 5353 5364 6736 6773 6889

Airport
   Airport acreage
   Number of runways 1317 1317 1317 1317 1297 1277 1277 1277 1277 1277
   Number of hangars 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6

Source:  Various City Departments

(1)  The increase in the number of carts for 2010 reflects the new automated collection program. 

Note:  Some records were not accurately maintained in previous years, as indicated by "---".
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Capital Assets 
Used in the Operation 

Of Governmental Funds 



Federal Awards Section 
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